

## The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville By-law Number - 2025

A By-Law to provide for the levy and collection of rates or levies for the Town of Orangeville for the interim levy for the year 2025.

Whereas section 317(1) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides for interim tax levies:

Be it therefore enacted by the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Orangeville as follows:

- 1. That the interim tax levy for 2025 shall equal but not exceed 50% of the total amount of taxes levied on each property in the Town of Orangeville for municipal and school purposes for the previous year (2024).
- 2. That for purposes of the preceding calculation, if any taxes for municipal and school purposes were levied on a property for only part of the previous year because assessment was added to the collector's roll during the year, an amount shall be added equal to the additional taxes that would have been levied on the property if the taxes for municipal and school purposes had been levied for the entire year.
- 3. That the taxes shall be payable in two installments, and the dates for payment shall be authorized by the CFO/Treasurer.
- 4. That a penalty charge of one and one quarter (1.25) per cent of the amount of taxes due and unpaid be added on the first day of default and on the first day of each calendar month thereafter in which default continues, as set out in the Municipal Act.
- 5. That the Treasurer for the Town of Orangeville is hereby authorized to mail or cause to be mailed, the notice specifying the amount of taxes payable by any person liable for taxes, to the address of the person or persons to whom such notice is required.
- 6. That taxes are payable at the Municipal Office, 87 Broadway, Orangeville, Ontario, L9W 1K1.

Passed in open Council this 16th day of December, 2025	
	Lisa Post, Mayor
	Raylene Martel, Clerk